
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HUMBLE CITY COUNCIL 

MEETING PACKET 

OCTOBER 17, 2013  



 

 

 

Mayor Council Members  

Donald McMannes Allan Steagall 
City Manager Allen Lee 

Darrell Boeske Ray Calfee 
City Secretary Merle Aaron 

Jason Stuebe Andy Curry 
     

 

Agenda 

Humble City Council 

Regular Meeting 

Thursday, October 17, 2013 at 6:30 P.M. 

City Hall Council Chamber, 114 West Higgins 

Humble, Texas 

 

Call to order. 
 

1. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

2. Minutes – September 26, 2013; Public Hearing October 2, 2013; Public Hearing October 
8, 2013. 

 
3. Financial Statement. 

 
4. Current Invoices. 

 
5. Special Presentation by the Lake Houston Area Shrine Club. 

 
6. Ordinance 13-727 levying the Ad Valorem taxes for the use and support of the Municipal 

Government of the City of Humble, Texas for the year 2013 at a rate of $0.20 per one 
hundred ($100.00) valuation on all taxable property within the corporate limits of the 
City of Humble as of January 1, 2013; apportioning the tax levy for the specific purposes; 
and other related matters. 

 
7. Approval of Contract with G.W. Phillips Concrete Construction, Inc. in response to RFP 

13-07 for the Willow Street and Jordan’s Gully Improvements Project in the amount of 
$1,877,704.50. 

 
8. Approval of Demolition Package Proposal for the Bender High School Renovation 

Project in the amount of $380,826. 
 

9. Approval of Hydril USA Humble Development Plat, a 28.73 acre tract of land out of the 
C.C. Shelby League, A-693 and the W.B. Adams Survey, A-95, in the City of Humble, 
Harris County, Texas; one (1) unrestricted reserve, one (1) block.   



 
10. Authorization of request for street closure by Deerbrook Baptist Church along S. Avenue 

C. from Main Street to Granberry Street on Saturday, October 26, 2013 from 8:00 A.M. 
to 4:00 P.M. 

 
11. Authorization to purchase Remount Ambulance Unit #331 in the amount of $96,800.00. 

 
12. Monthly Department Reports. 

 
13. Correspondence. 

 
14. Adjournment. 

 
Notice is hereby given that a Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Humble, Texas 
will be held on Thursday, October 17th at 6:30 P.M. at the City Hall Council Chamber, 114 West 
Higgins, Humble, Texas.  The following subjects will be discussed, to wit: See Agenda. 
 
Posted this 14th day of October, 2013 at 5:00 P.M. 
 
 
 
      
City Secretary 
 
I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that the above Notice of Meeting of the Governing Body of 
the City of Humble, Texas, is a true and correct copy of said Notice and that I posted a true and 
correct copy of said notice on the bulletin board at City Hall, 114 West Higgins, Humble, Texas 
and the City’s website, www.cityofhumble.com.  The Agenda and Notice are readily accessible 
to the general public at all times.  Said Notice and Agenda were posted on October 14, 2013 at 
5:00 P.M. and remained so posted continuously for at least 72 hours proceeding the scheduled 
time of said meeting. 
 
This public notice was removed from the official posting board at the Humble City Hall on the 
following date and time:       by     .  
Dated this    day of    , 2013 By    . 
 
Subscribed and sworn to before me on this the  , day of    , 2013. 
 
 
      
Notary Public – Harris County, Texas My commission expires:     

 
 
 
 
 

THIS FACILITY IS WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE AND ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES 
ARE AVAILABLE.  REQUESTS FOR ACCOMODATIONS OR INTERPRETIVE SERVICES 
MUST BE MADE 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.  PLEASE CONTACT THE CITY 

SECRETARY’S OFFICE AT (281) 446-3061 OR FAX (281) 446-7843 FOR FURTHER 
INFORMATION. 

 
 

http://www.cityofhumble.com/


 

 

 

COUNCIL MEETING 

10-17-2013 

AGENDA ITEM #2 

 

MINUTES 

SEPTEMBER 26, 2013 REGULAR MEETING 

OCTOBER 2, 2013 PUBLIC HEARING 

OCTOBER 8, 2013 PUBLIC HEARING 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Minutes 09-26-2013 

HUMBLE CITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES 
 

REGULAR MEETING 
 

SEPTEMBER 26, 2013 – 6:30 P.M. 
 

HELD AT CITY HALL, 114 WEST HIGGINS, HUMBLE, TEXAS 
 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
   § 
COUNTY OF HARRIS § 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Mayor Donnie McMannes, Presiding 
    Mayor Pro-Tem Allan Steagall 

Councilmember Ray Calfee 
    Councilmember Allen Lee 
    City Manager Darrell Boeske 
    City Secretary Jason Stuebe 
 
MEMBERS ABSENT:  Councilmember Merle Aaron 
    Councilmember Andy Curry 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Director of Finance Dixie Kellum 
 Director of Public Works Barry Brock 
 Fire Chief Gary Outlaw 
 Assistant Finance Director Aimee Phillips 
    
VISITORS PRESENT: Juanita Steagall 
      

Mayor Donnie McMannes called the regular meeting of the Humble City Council to order with a 
quorum being present at 6:31 P.M.   

 
1. INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

Mayor McMannes offered the invocation and Council Member Allen Lee led the Pledge of 
Allegiance. 
 

2. MINUTES – SEPTEMBER 12, 2013 PUBLIC HEARING; SEPTEMBER 12 REGULAR MEETING; AND 
SEPTEMBER 23 SPECIAL MEETING, 2013 
Minutes of the council meeting(s) held September 12 and September 23 were presented to the 
Mayor and Councilmembers for approval.  Upon a motion made by Councilmember Lee, the City 
Council voted four (4) for and none (0) opposed to approve the Minutes of September 12 and 23, 
2013 as printed and circulated.   
 

3. CURRENT INVOICES 
Invoices were presented to the Mayor and Councilmembers for approval of payment. 
 



Minutes 09-26-2013 

 Accounts Payable 
 General Fund    $   972,120.33 
 W/S Operating Fund   $   307,627.48 
 Special Revenue Fund   $     14,508.27 
 Red Light Camera Fund   $     66,917.92 
 Beautification Committee Fund  $          300.00 
 Projects    $   156,107.61 
 Total     $1,517,581.61 
 
 Purchase Cards – June 
 General Fund    $   130,571.82 
 W/S Operating Fund   $     36,438.87 
 Special Revenue Fund   $          272.36 
 Red Light Camera Fund   $       2,005.28 
 Beautification Committee Fund  $               0.00 
 Projects    $               0.00 
 Total     $   169,288.33 
 
Upon a motion made by Councilmember Lee, the City Council voted four (4) for and none (0) 
opposed to pay the invoices.  
 

4. ORDINANCE NO. 13-725 ENCUMBERING FUNDS BUDGETED IN FISCAL YEAR 2012-2013 FOR 
EQUIPMENT PURCHASES, PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS, EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS, 
AND TRAINING TO BE PERFORMED DURING FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014 
 
City Manager Boeske recommended approval.  Upon a motion made by Mayor Pro-Tem Steagall, 
the City Council voted four (4) for and none (0) opposed to adopt Ordinance No. 13-725. 
 

5. ORDINANCE NO. 13-726 AMENDING CITY OF HUMBLE ORDINANCE NO. 12-707, PASSED AND 
APPROVED THE 13TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2012, AND BEING AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE CITY 
OF HUMBLE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012-2013, BY ADDING TO THE BUDGET ADOPTED HEREBY 
AN ADDENDUM NO. 1; PROVIDING FOR A CERTAIN AMENDMENT TO SUCH BUDGET; MAKING 
CERTAIN FINDINGS; AND PROVIDING OTHER MATTERS RELATED TO THE SUBJECT 
 
City Manager Boeske recommended approval.  Upon a motion by Councilmember Lee, the City 
Council voted four (4) for and none (0) opposed to adopt Ordinance No. 13-726.   
 

6. RESOLUTION NO. 13-728 DESIGNATING A REPRESENTATIVE AND AN ALTERNATE TO THE 
HOUSTON-GALVESTON AREA COUNCIL 2014 GENERAL ASSEMBLY 
 
Mayor McMannes nominated Councilmember Lee to serve as the City’s representative and 
Councilmember Curry to serve as the alternate.  Upon a motion by Councilmember Calfee, the City 
Council voted four (4) for and none (0) opposed to approve Resolution 13-728. 
 

7. RESOLUTION NO. 13-729 NOMINATING A CANDIDATE FOR A POSITION ON THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HARRIS COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT.   
 



Minutes 09-26-2013 

City Manager Boeske noted that Mr. Ed Heathcott had been serving on the Appraisal District Board 
for several years and has asked that he be re-nominated for another term.  Upon a motion made by 
Mayor McMannes, the City Council voted four (4) for and none (0) opposed to approve Resolution 
13-729. 
 

8. APPROVAL OF ANNUAL AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES WITH HDR ENGINEERING, INC. FOR THE CITY’S 
ARC/IMS GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION SYSTEM.   
 
City Manager Boeske stated that HDR has maintained the City’s GIS system for a number of years 
and recommended that the city continue the service agreement.  Upon a motion by Mayor Pro Tem 
Steagall, the City Council voted four (4) for and none (0) opposed to approve the annual agreement.   
 

9. MONTHLY DEPARTMENT REPORTS 
  
 Mayor McMannes stated that the Department Reports were for information only.  
  
10. CORRESPONDENCE 

 
Mayor McMannes stated that any correspondence was for information only.   
 
There being no further business before the City Council, Mayor McMannes adjourned the Regular 
Meeting of the City Council at 6:35 P.M. on Thursday, September 26, 2013.   
 
 
        
      
             

       D.G. McMannes 
       Mayor 
 
 
 ATTEST: 
 
 
       
 Jason Stuebe 
 City Secretary 
 

 



Minutes 10-02-2013 

HUMBLE CITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 

OCTOBER 2, 2013 – 9:00 A.M. 
 

HELD AT CITY HALL, 114 WEST HIGGINS, HUMBLE, TEXAS 
 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
   § 
COUNTY OF HARRIS § 
 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Mayor Donnie McMannes, Presiding 
    Mayor Pro-Tem Allan Steagall 

Councilmember Merle Aaron 
Councilmember Ray Calfee 

    Councilmember Andy Curry 
    Councilmember Allen Lee 
    City Manager Darrell Boeske 
    City Secretary Jason Stuebe 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Director of Finance Dixie Kellum 
 Assistant Finance Director Aimee Phillips 
  
 
Mayor Donnie McMannes called the Public Hearing to order with a quorum being present at 9:00 A.M.   
 
1. INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

Councilmember Aaron offered the invocation and Council Member Allen Lee led the Pledge of 
Allegiance. 
 

2. PUBLIC HEARING ON A PROPOSAL TO INCREASE TOTAL TAX REVENUES FROM PROPERTIES ON THE 
TAX ROLL 
Mayor McMannes opened the public hearing at 9:01 A.M. 
 
There being no persons offering comment and no discussion, Mayor McMannes closed the Public 
Hearing at 9:31 A.M. 
 
    
       
 
 
 
 
 



Minutes 10-02-2013 

 
             

       D.G. McMannes 
       Mayor 
 
 
 ATTEST: 
 
 
       
 Jason Stuebe 
 City Secretary 
 

 



Minutes 10-08-2013 

HUMBLE CITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 

OCTOBER 8, 2013 – 8:30 A.M. 
 

HELD AT CITY HALL, 114 WEST HIGGINS, HUMBLE, TEXAS 
 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
   § 
COUNTY OF HARRIS § 
 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Mayor Donnie McMannes, Presiding 
    Mayor Pro-Tem Allan Steagall 

Councilmember Merle Aaron 
Councilmember Ray Calfee 

    Councilmember Andy Curry 
    Councilmember Allen Lee 
    City Manager Darrell Boeske 
    City Secretary Jason Stuebe 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Director of Finance Dixie Kellum 
 Assistant Finance Director Aimee Phillips 
  
 
Mayor Donnie McMannes called the Public Hearing to order with a quorum being present at 8:30 A.M.   
 
1. INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

Councilmember Aaron offered the invocation and Council Member Allen Lee led the Pledge of 
Allegiance. 
 

2. PUBLIC HEARING ON A PROPOSAL TO INCREASE TOTAL TAX REVENUES FROM PROPERTIES ON THE 
TAX ROLL 
Mayor McMannes opened the public hearing at 8:32 A.M. 
 
There being no persons offering comment and no discussion, Mayor McMannes closed the Public 
Hearing at 9:02 A.M. 
 
    
       
 
 
 
 
 



Minutes 10-08-2013 

 
             

       D.G. McMannes 
       Mayor 
 
 
 ATTEST: 
 
 
       
 Jason Stuebe 
 City Secretary 
 

 



 

 

 

COUNCIL MEETING 

10-17-2013 

AGENDA ITEM #3 

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City of Humble
Balance on Deposit, All Funds
For the Month of September 2013

General Fund:
Cash 7,449,940.54$       
Certificate of Deposit 2,838,173.81         
Treasury Bills and Other Investments 14,035,384.49       
Cash - METRO 7,224,965.08         
Treasury Bills and Other Investments - METRO 6,998,087.86         
Total 38,546,551.78       

Water & Sewer Operating Fund:
Cash 2,074,420.84         
Certificate of Deposit 714,820.08            
Treasury Bills and Other Investments 2,198,795.02         
Total 4,988,035.94         

Photo Traffic Safety Fund:
Cash 1,596,654.57         

Total 1,596,654.57         

Hotel Tax Fund:
Cash 309,923.96            

Total 309,923.96            

Sewer Plant Construction Fund:
Cash 120,960.76            

Total 120,960.76            

Total All Funds:
Cash 18,776,865.75       
Certificate of Deposit 3,552,993.89         
Treasury Bills and Other Investments 23,232,267.37       
Total 45,562,127.01$     



 

 

 

COUNCIL MEETING 

10-17-2013 

AGENDA ITEM #4 

 

CURRENT INVOICES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

















 

 

 

COUNCIL MEETING 

10-17-2013 

AGENDA ITEM #6 

 

ORDINANCE 13-727 

LEVYING 2013 AD VALOREM TAXES; 

APPORTIONING THE LEVY FOR SPECIFIC 

PURPOSE; OTHER RELATED MATTERS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
CITY OF HUMBLE 

 

ORDINANCE NO. 13-727 

 
AN ORDINANCE LEVYING THE AD VALOREM TAXES FOR THE USE AND 

SUPPORT OF THE MUNCIPAL GOVERNMENT OF THE CITY OF HUMBLE, 

TEXAS FOR THE YEAR 2013 AT A RATE OF $0.20 PER ONE HUNDRED 

DOLLARS ($100.00) VALUATION ON ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY WITHIN 

THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF HUMBLE AS OF JANUARY 1, 

2013; APPORTIONING THE TAX LEVY FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSES; 

AND OTHER RELATED MATTERS 

 
WHEREAS,  the appraisal roll of the City of Humble, Texas for 2013 has been prepared and certified 

 by the Harris County Appraisal District and submitted to the City of Humble’s Tax 
 Assessor-Collector; and 
 

WHEREAS,  the City’s Tax Assessor-Collector has submitted the appraisal roll for the City showing  
  $1,371,665,530 to be the total appraised, assessed and taxable value of all property and  
  the total taxable value of new property to the City; now therefore, 
  
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HUMBLE TEXAS: 

 
SECTION 1.  There is hereby levied and there shall be collected for the use of and support of the 

 municipal government of the City of Humble, Texas, for the year 2013 upon all property 
 whether real, personal or mixed, within the corporate limits of the City of Humble, Texas, 
 subject to taxation for the year 2013, at a tax rate of $0.20 on each One Hundred Dollars 
 ($100.00) of valuation of property to be assessed and collected for the purpose hereinafter 
 stipulated, to wit: 

 
a) For the maintenance and support of the general government General Fund, $0.20 on 

each One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) valuation of property. 
 
SECTION 2.  That the City of Humble Tax Assessor-Collector is hereby authorized to assess and 

 collect  the taxes of the City of Humble, Texas, employing the above tax rate.  
 
SECTION 3.  THIS TAX RATE IS ESTIMATED TO RAISE MORE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE 

 AND OPERATIONS THAN LAST YEAR’S TAX RATE. 
 
SECTION 5.  THE TAX RATE WILL EFFECTIVELY BE RAISED BY 5.89 PERCENT AND WILL 

 RAISE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS ON A $100,000 HOME 
 BY APPROXIMATELY $10.00. 

 
SECTION 6.  That all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance be and the 

 same are hereby repealed to the extent of said conflict. 
 
SECTION 7.  That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.    
 
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this the 17th day of October, 2013. 
 
       



ORDINANCE NO. 13-727 

 
      APPROVED: 
 
 
            
      D.G. McMannes 
      Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
Jason Stuebe 
City Secretary 



 

 

 

COUNCIL MEETING 

10-17-2013 

AGENDA ITEM #7 

 

APPROVAL OF WILLIAMS STREET AND 

JORDAN’S GULLY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

CONTRACT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 







HDR Job No. 12-065 Willow Street and Jordan's Gully Improvements City of Humble

DRAINAGE ITEMS:

1 Traffic control and regulation L.S. 1 8,000.00$        8,000.00$            150,000.00$   150,000.00$       40,200.00$     40,200.00$          250,000.00$   250,000.00$       186,000.00$   186,000.00$       
2 Access road at address 181 Willow Street L.S. 1 8,000.00$        8,000.00$            46,000.00$     46,000.00$          87,000.00$     87,000.00$          3,600.00$        3,600.00$            34,500.00$     34,500.00$          

3

Temporary construction access road, 12' wide crushed concrete 

at Davis Street (HCAD No. 1243890010001), 199 Isaacks Rd., 309 

Isaacks, 194 Willow St. S.Y. 2,100 9.00$                18,900.00$          17.28$              36,288.00$          27.00$              56,700.00$          29.00$              60,900.00$          39.00$              81,900.00$          
4 South Houston Avenue culvert crossing L.S. 1 216,000.00$   216,000.00$        13,000.00$     13,000.00$          193,800.00$   193,800.00$       138,000.00$   138,000.00$       100,000.00$   100,000.00$       
5 Remove and replace Storage Facility West Access Drive L.S. 1 56,000.00$     56,000.00$          29,000.00$     29,000.00$          73,505.00$     73,505.00$          102,500.00$   102,500.00$       136,000.00$   136,000.00$       
6 Remove Storage Facility East Access Drive L.S. 1 18,000.00$     18,000.00$          29,000.00$     29,000.00$          5,700.00$        5,700.00$            10,000.00$     10,000.00$          900.00$           900.00$                
7 Relocate existing shed at approximately Sta. 7+00 L.S. 1 900.00$           900.00$                2,500.00$        2,500.00$            1,365.00$        1,365.00$            4,300.00$        4,300.00$            630.00$           630.00$                
8 Site preparation for detention pond L.S. 1 12,000.00$     12,000.00$          70,000.00$     70,000.00$          2,050.00$        2,050.00$            40,000.00$     40,000.00$          57,000.00$     57,000.00$          

9

Detention pond excavation, including disposal of excess material 

to Ramshur property L.S. 1 63,000.00$     63,000.00$          108,000.00$   108,000.00$       97,905.00$     97,905.00$          235,000.00$   235,000.00$       106,000.00$   106,000.00$       
10 Special Handling of Hydrocarbon (Oil) Impact Soils C.Y. 1,750 4.00$                7,000.00$            10.37$              18,147.50$          5.70$                9,975.00$            30.00$              52,500.00$          12.40$              21,700.00$          
11 Jordan's Gully channel excavation L.S. 1 54,000.00$     54,000.00$          43,000.00$     43,000.00$          48,688.00$     48,688.00$          110,000.00$   110,000.00$       145,000.00$   145,000.00$       
12 5" thick reinforced concrete slope protection S.Y. 5,700 47.00$              267,900.00$        51.00$              290,700.00$       80.50$              458,850.00$       57.00$              324,900.00$       97.00$              552,900.00$       
13 8" thick reinforced concrete channel bottom S.Y. 2,000 54.00$              108,000.00$        63.39$              126,780.00$       97.00$              194,000.00$       96.00$              192,000.00$       139.00$           278,000.00$       
14 12" thick reinforced concrete pilot channel walls C.Y. 270 600.00$           162,000.00$        190.00$           51,300.00$          790.00$           213,300.00$       690.00$           186,300.00$       900.00$           243,000.00$       

15

6" thick reinforced concrete for access ramp at Avenue H and 

driveway at Humble Healthcare S.Y. 315 45.00$              14,175.00$          63.39$              19,967.85$          78.00$              24,570.00$          74.00$              23,310.00$          63.00$              19,845.00$          
16 Velocity control device EA. 2 2,400.00$        4,800.00$            6,350.00$        12,700.00$          3,000.00$        6,000.00$            2,400.00$        4,800.00$            1,300.00$        2,600.00$            
17 Remove and dispose of existing inlets EA. 7 400.00$           2,800.00$            580.00$           4,060.00$            350.00$           2,450.00$            470.00$           3,290.00$            450.00$           3,150.00$            

18

Remove and dispose of existing storm sewer manholes and 

junction boxes EA. 10 600.00$           6,000.00$            1,270.00$        12,700.00$          850.00$           8,500.00$            1,150.00$        11,500.00$          288.00$           2,880.00$            
19 Remove and dispose of existing storm sewer circular pipes L.F. 510 12.00$              6,120.00$            16.00$              8,160.00$            10.00$              5,100.00$            32.50$              16,575.00$          25.00$              12,750.00$          
20 Remove and dispose of existing box culverts L.F. 1,120 45.00$              50,400.00$          23.00$              25,760.00$          35.00$              39,200.00$          48.00$              53,760.00$          89.00$              99,680.00$          

21 18" RCP, ASTM C76, Class III storm sewer, rubber gasket joints L.F. 72 48.00$              3,456.00$            95.00$              6,840.00$            65.00$              4,680.00$            120.00$           8,640.00$            94.00$              6,768.00$            

22 24" RCP, ASTM C76, Class III storm sewer, rubber gasket joints L.F. 355 52.00$              18,460.00$          109.00$           38,695.00$          81.00$              28,755.00$          115.00$           40,825.00$          113.00$           40,115.00$          

23 30" RCP, ASTM C76, Class III storm sewer, rubber gasket joints L.F. 715 67.00$              47,905.00$          139.00$           99,385.00$          116.00$           82,940.00$          138.00$           98,670.00$          170.00$           121,550.00$       

24 42" RCP, ASTM C76, Class III storm sewer, rubber gasket joints L.F. 20 98.00$              1,960.00$            205.00$           4,100.00$            242.00$           4,840.00$            200.00$           4,000.00$            260.00$           5,200.00$            
25 42" HDPE, ASTM F2648 storm sewer L.F. 46 81.00$              3,726.00$            179.00$           8,234.00$            188.00$           8,648.00$            160.00$           7,360.00$            220.00$           10,120.00$          
26 4' x 4' precast storm manhole EA. 6 2,450.00$        14,700.00$          3,880.00$        23,280.00$          2,665.00$        15,990.00$          2,450.00$        14,700.00$          2,900.00$        17,400.00$          
27 5' x 5' precast storm manhole EA. 2 3,177.00$        6,354.00$            4,460.00$        8,920.00$            3,145.00$        6,290.00$            2,800.00$        5,600.00$            3,600.00$        7,200.00$            
28 Type "BB" Inlet EA. 6 1,865.00$        11,190.00$          3,000.00$        18,000.00$          2,067.00$        12,402.00$          2,700.00$        16,200.00$          2,600.00$        15,600.00$          
29 Type "C" Inlet EA. 2 1,910.00$        3,820.00$            4,650.00$        9,300.00$            2,067.00$        4,134.00$            2,900.00$        5,800.00$            3,000.00$        6,000.00$            
30 Type "C-2" Inlet EA. 1 2,120.00$        2,120.00$            5,000.00$        5,000.00$            2,665.00$        2,665.00$            3,800.00$        3,800.00$            4,000.00$        4,000.00$            
31 18" thick rubble rip-rap erosion control S.Y. 110 58.00$              6,380.00$            63.00$              6,930.00$            70.00$              7,700.00$            78.00$              8,580.00$            55.00$              6,050.00$            
32 Trench safety for all storm sewers greater than 5' deep L.F. 1,208 1.00$                1,208.00$            2.00$                2,416.00$            1.00$                1,208.00$            1.00$                1,208.00$            0.10$                120.80$                

33

Remove existing chain link fence and replace with iron fence 

along Humble Cemetery L.F. 430 125.00$           53,750.00$          71.00$              30,530.00$          175.00$           75,250.00$          150.00$           64,500.00$          124.00$           53,320.00$          
34 Remove 6' chain link fence, per detail L.F. 225 5.00$                1,125.00$            6.00$                1,350.00$            2.00$                450.00$                9.00$                2,025.00$            4.60$                1,035.00$            
35 6' chain link fence, per detail L.F. 850 65.00$              55,250.00$          32.00$              27,200.00$          66.00$              56,100.00$          70.00$              59,500.00$          24.00$              20,400.00$          
36 24" mow strip for 6' chain link fence, per detail L.F. 650 1.10$                715.00$                8.00$                5,200.00$            24.00$              15,600.00$          19.00$              12,350.00$          23.00$              14,950.00$          
37 6' wood fence L.F. 75 69.00$              5,175.00$            58.00$              4,350.00$            36.00$              2,700.00$            42.00$              3,150.00$            42.00$              3,150.00$            
38 16' wide wood double swing access gate, per detail EA. 1 2,575.00$        2,575.00$            3,227.38$        3,227.38$            2,000.00$        2,000.00$            3,500.00$        3,500.00$            1,800.00$        1,800.00$            
39 Metal beam guardrail on wood post L.F. 45 120.00$           5,400.00$            96.00$              4,320.00$            62.00$              2,790.00$            80.00$              3,600.00$            36.00$              1,620.00$            
40 Inlet protection barrier EA. 18 20.00$              360.00$                13.00$              234.00$                44.00$              792.00$                14.00$              252.00$                59.00$              1,062.00$            
41 Reinforced filter fabric fence L.F. 300 1.50$                450.00$                3.45$                1,035.00$            3.00$                900.00$                5.50$                1,650.00$            3.00$                900.00$                
42 Rock filter dam EA. 9 600.00$           5,400.00$            250.00$           2,250.00$            2,000.00$        18,000.00$          1,400.00$        12,600.00$          500.00$           4,500.00$            
43 20' wide stabilized construction access EA. 5 2,000.00$        10,000.00$          2,500.00$        12,500.00$          3,000.00$        15,000.00$          1,400.00$        7,000.00$            550.00$           2,750.00$            

TOTAL DRAINAGE ITEMS: 1,345,474.00$    1,420,359.73$    1,938,692.00$    2,208,745.00$    2,430,045.80$    
PAVING ITEMS:

44

Remove and dispose of existing concrete pavement and base 

material S.Y. 400 4.50$                1,800.00$            10.50$              4,200.00$            5.00$                2,000.00$            25.00$              10,000.00$          6.00$                2,400.00$            

45

Remove and dispose of existing asphaltic pavement and base 

material S.Y. 4,450 4.50$                20,025.00$          6.83$                30,393.50$          5.00$                22,250.00$          11.00$              48,950.00$          8.00$                35,600.00$          

 TOTAL AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE  TOTAL AMOUNT ITEM DESCRIPTION

ITEM 

NO. UNIT QUAN.  UNIT PRICE  UNIT PRICE  TOTAL AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE  TOTAL AMOUNT 

Low Bidder

 G.W. Phillips Concrete Const. Inc.  Metro City Construction, L.P. SER Const. Partners, LLC. Triple B Services, L.L.P.BRH-Garver Const., L.P.

 TOTAL AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE 

Bid Date 9/26/2013
1 of 3



HDR Job No. 12-065 Willow Street and Jordan's Gully Improvements City of Humble

 TOTAL AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE  TOTAL AMOUNT ITEM DESCRIPTION

ITEM 

NO. UNIT QUAN.  UNIT PRICE  UNIT PRICE  TOTAL AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE  TOTAL AMOUNT 

Low Bidder

 G.W. Phillips Concrete Const. Inc.  Metro City Construction, L.P. SER Const. Partners, LLC. Triple B Services, L.L.P.BRH-Garver Const., L.P.

 TOTAL AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE 

46 6" thick reinforced concrete pavement S.Y. 4,250 38.00$              161,500.00$        55.38$              235,365.00$       42.05$              178,712.50$       42.00$              178,500.00$       38.50$              163,625.00$       
47 8" thick reinforced concrete pavement S.Y. 400 42.00$              16,800.00$          105.00$           42,000.00$          55.80$              22,320.00$          73.00$              29,200.00$          48.60$              19,440.00$          
48 6" lime stabilized subgrade S.Y. 4,950 3.00$                14,850.00$          3.68$                18,216.00$          2.80$                13,860.00$          2.60$                12,870.00$          4.00$                19,800.00$          

49 Lime for lime stabilized subgrade (7% minimum by dry weight) TON 95 149.00$           14,155.00$          194.00$           18,430.00$          170.00$           16,150.00$          160.00$           15,200.00$          192.00$           18,240.00$          

50 12" thick cement stabilized sand subgrade at S. Houston Ave. S.Y. 450 13.00$              5,850.00$            21.00$              9,450.00$            15.00$              6,750.00$            23.00$              10,350.00$          22.50$              10,125.00$          
51 Remove and replace 6" thick concrete driveway S.Y. 750 47.00$              35,250.00$          58.00$              43,500.00$          50.00$              37,500.00$          75.00$              56,250.00$          55.40$              41,550.00$          
52 Remove and replace asphalt driveway S.Y. 150 36.00$              5,400.00$            63.00$              9,450.00$            45.00$              6,750.00$            28.00$              4,200.00$            74.00$              11,100.00$          
53 Remove and replace 4" thick concrete sidewalk S.Y. 150 38.00$              5,700.00$            54.00$              8,100.00$            62.00$              9,300.00$            60.00$              9,000.00$            48.50$              7,275.00$            
54 12x4 inch laydown curb L.F. 3,100 3.00$                9,300.00$            3.70$                11,470.00$          7.50$                23,250.00$          4.20$                13,020.00$          5.80$                17,980.00$          
55 6" concrete curb L.F. 200 3.00$                600.00$                8.00$                1,600.00$            3.50$                700.00$                4.20$                840.00$                4.40$                880.00$                

56

Concrete pavement header or doweled connection to existing 

pavement header L.F. 110 3.00$                330.00$                13.00$              1,430.00$            10.00$              1,100.00$            34.00$              3,740.00$            16.00$              1,760.00$            

57

Type I reflective pavement markings, 4" yellow, solid and broken 

lines L.F. 200 1.10$                220.00$                5.25$                1,050.00$            1.00$                200.00$                1.40$                280.00$                2.40$                480.00$                
58 Raised reflective pavement markers, Type II-A-A EA. 15 25.00$              375.00$                16.00$              240.00$                5.00$                75.00$                  6.50$                97.50$                  6.00$                90.00$                  

TOTAL PAVING ITEMS: 292,155.00$        434,894.50$       340,917.50$       392,497.50$       350,345.00$       

WATER ITEMS:

59

2" PVC SDR 21 Class 200 water line, by open cut or auger 

construction L.F. 20 18.00$              360.00$                17.00$              340.00$                16.40$              328.00$                23.00$              460.00$                33.60$              672.00$                

60

8" PVC (AWWA C-900) Class 150, water line, by open cut or auger 

construction L.F. 1,650 22.00$              36,300.00$          20.00$              33,000.00$          43.20$              71,280.00$          44.00$              72,600.00$          43.00$              70,950.00$          

61

12" PVC (AWWA C-900) Class 150, water line, by open cut 

construction L.F. 135 28.00$              3,780.00$            160.00$           21,600.00$          132.20$           17,847.00$          155.00$           20,925.00$          121.00$           16,335.00$          
62 2" gate valves, AWWA C509 EA. 1 540.00$           540.00$                660.00$           660.00$                638.80$           638.80$                485.00$           485.00$                472.50$           472.50$                
63 8" gate valves, AWWA C509 EA. 6 1,000.00$        6,000.00$            1,550.00$        9,300.00$            1,414.00$        8,484.00$            1,350.00$        8,100.00$            1,390.00$        8,340.00$            
64 12" Hydra-stop Insta-Valve, AWWA C509 EA. 2 9,100.00$        18,200.00$          26,000.00$     52,000.00$          22,527.00$     45,054.00$          13,800.00$     27,600.00$          22,500.00$     45,000.00$          
65 8" plug and clamp with 2" blowoff valve and box EA. 1 1,050.00$        1,050.00$            1,000.00$        1,000.00$            1,129.00$        1,129.00$            945.00$           945.00$                1,000.00$        1,000.00$            
66 Fire hydrant assembly, AWWA C502 EA. 4 3,250.00$        13,000.00$          4,100.00$        16,400.00$          3,656.00$        14,624.00$          4,700.00$        18,800.00$          4,000.00$        16,000.00$          
67 Remove and salvage existing fire hydrant EA. 1 400.00$           400.00$                2,900.00$        2,900.00$            150.00$           150.00$                1,100.00$        1,100.00$            200.00$           200.00$                
68 16" steel casing pipe, by open cut or bore and jack const. L.F. 50 65.00$              3,250.00$            75.00$              3,750.00$            130.00$           6,500.00$            67.00$              3,350.00$            128.00$           6,400.00$            
69 20" steel casing pipe, by open cut or bore and jack const. L.F. 20 85.00$              1,700.00$            334.00$           6,680.00$            146.00$           2,920.00$            120.00$           2,400.00$            290.00$           5,800.00$            
70 Abandon existing valves EA. 5 150.00$           750.00$                1,275.00$        6,375.00$            300.00$           1,500.00$            315.00$           1,575.00$            230.00$           1,150.00$            
71 2" wet connection EA. 1 200.00$           200.00$                270.00$           270.00$                235.00$           235.00$                400.00$           400.00$                160.00$           160.00$                
72 8" wet connection EA. 3 220.00$           660.00$                620.00$           1,860.00$            898.00$           2,694.00$            585.00$           1,755.00$            750.00$           2,250.00$            
73 12" wet connection EA. 2 360.00$           720.00$                1,050.00$        2,100.00$            1,052.00$        2,104.00$            1,250.00$        2,500.00$            1,000.00$        2,000.00$            
74 Cut and plug existing 2" water line to be abandoned EA. 3 200.00$           600.00$                430.00$           1,290.00$            151.00$           453.00$                375.00$           1,125.00$            120.00$           360.00$                
75 Cut and plug existing 6" water line to be abandoned EA. 6 250.00$           1,500.00$            540.00$           3,240.00$            300.00$           1,800.00$            400.00$           2,400.00$            200.00$           1,200.00$            
76 Cut and plug existing 8" water line to be abandoned EA. 2 260.00$           520.00$                500.00$           1,000.00$            286.00$           572.00$                450.00$           900.00$                300.00$           600.00$                
77 Cut and plug existing 12" water line to be abandoned EA. 2 310.00$           620.00$                850.00$           1,700.00$            404.00$           808.00$                560.00$           1,120.00$            400.00$           800.00$                
78 1" single short side service reconnection EA. 15 340.00$           5,100.00$            1,000.00$        15,000.00$          414.00$           6,210.00$            780.00$           11,700.00$          500.00$           7,500.00$            
79 1" single long side service reconnection EA. 13 460.00$           5,980.00$            1,250.00$        16,250.00$          774.00$           10,062.00$          1,000.00$        13,000.00$          1,100.00$        14,300.00$          
80 Water Meter and box assembly EA. 1 1,500.00$        1,500.00$            275.00$           275.00$                192.00$           192.00$                345.00$           345.00$                100.00$           100.00$                

81 Trench safety system for all water mains greater that 5' deep L.F. 1,805 1.00$                1,805.00$            6.00$                10,830.00$          1.00$                1,805.00$            1.00$                1,805.00$            0.10$                180.50$                

TOTAL WATER ITEMS: 104,535.00$        207,820.00$       197,389.80$       195,390.00$       201,770.00$       

SANITARY SEWER ITEMS:
82 Adjust existing sanitary sewer manhole to grade EA. 3 700.00$           2,100.00$            1,300.00$        3,900.00$            300.00$           900.00$                680.00$           2,040.00$            400.00$           1,200.00$            
83 4' precast sanitary manhole EA. 2 2,160.00$        4,320.00$            2,700.00$        5,400.00$            3,600.00$        7,200.00$            3,600.00$        7,200.00$            3,200.00$        6,400.00$            
84 8" PVC SDR 26  sanitary sewer L.F. 134 15.00$              2,010.00$            17.00$              2,278.00$            48.00$              6,432.00$            90.00$              12,060.00$          96.00$              12,864.00$          

85

10" PVC C900 Class 150 sanitary sewer force main by open cut 

construction L.F. 85 18.00$              1,530.00$            139.00$           11,815.00$          118.00$           10,030.00$          160.00$           13,600.00$          100.00$           8,500.00$            

86 18" steel casing pipe, by open cut or bore and jack construction L.F. 20 74.00$              1,480.00$            332.00$           6,640.00$            146.00$           2,920.00$            110.00$           2,200.00$            267.00$           5,340.00$            
87 Long side sanitary sewer service connection with cleanout EA. 8 800.00$           6,400.00$            4,200.00$        33,600.00$          680.00$           5,440.00$            2,200.00$        17,600.00$          813.00$           6,504.00$            
88 Trench safety system for sanitary sewer greater that 5' deep L.F. 219 1.00$                219.00$                6.00$                1,314.00$            1.00$                219.00$                1.00$                219.00$                1.20$                262.80$                

TOTAL SANITARY SEWER ITEMS: 18,059.00$          64,947.00$          33,141.00$          54,919.00$          41,070.80$          

Bid Date 9/26/2013
2 of 3



HDR Job No. 12-065 Willow Street and Jordan's Gully Improvements City of Humble

 TOTAL AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE  TOTAL AMOUNT ITEM DESCRIPTION

ITEM 

NO. UNIT QUAN.  UNIT PRICE  UNIT PRICE  TOTAL AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE  TOTAL AMOUNT 

Low Bidder

 G.W. Phillips Concrete Const. Inc.  Metro City Construction, L.P. SER Const. Partners, LLC. Triple B Services, L.L.P.BRH-Garver Const., L.P.

 TOTAL AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE 

TREE PROTECTION ITEMS:
89 Remove tree 0" to 11.99" EA. 11 210.00$           2,310.00$            635.00$           6,985.00$            685.00$           7,535.00$            430.00$           4,730.00$            540.00$           5,940.00$            
90 Remove tree 12" to 29.99" EA. 9 900.00$           8,100.00$            1,000.00$        9,000.00$            1,143.00$        10,287.00$          600.00$           5,400.00$            900.00$           8,100.00$            
91 Remove tree 30" to 55" EA. 2 2,600.00$        5,200.00$            1,300.00$        2,600.00$            2,285.00$        4,570.00$            1,500.00$        3,000.00$            1,620.00$        3,240.00$            
92 Clearance prune tree EA. 22 100.00$           2,200.00$            250.00$           5,500.00$            180.00$           3,960.00$            275.00$           6,050.00$            144.00$           3,168.00$            
93 Install tree protection fence L.F. 1,330 3.15$                4,189.50$            13.00$              17,290.00$          3.60$                4,788.00$            6.50$                8,645.00$            3.80$                5,054.00$            
94 Install root pruning trench L.F. 800 4.00$                3,200.00$            13.00$              10,400.00$          9.00$                7,200.00$            6.50$                5,200.00$            6.00$                4,800.00$            
95 Install zero curb cutback L.F. 160 9.50$                1,520.00$            96.00$              15,360.00$          12.75$              2,040.00$            13.00$              2,080.00$            10.80$              1,728.00$            

TOTAL TREE PROTECTION ITEMS: 26,719.50$          67,135.00$          40,380.00$          35,105.00$          32,030.00$          

SUPPLEMENTAL ITEMS:
96 Well pointing for storm sewer L.F. 100 20.00$              2,000.00$            20.00$              2,000.00$            32.00$              3,200.00$            22.00$              2,200.00$            20.00$              2,000.00$            
97 Well pointing for water line or sanitary sewer L.F. 50 20.00$              1,000.00$            20.00$              1,000.00$            32.00$              1,600.00$            22.00$              1,100.00$            20.00$              1,000.00$            
98 Wet condition bedding for storm sewer installation L.F. 100 10.00$              1,000.00$            10.00$              1,000.00$            10.00$              1,000.00$            11.00$              1,100.00$            10.00$              1,000.00$            
99 Wet condition bedding for manhole construction EA. 1 1,000.00$        1,000.00$            1,000.00$        1,000.00$            1,000.00$        1,000.00$            1,100.00$        1,100.00$            1,000.00$        1,000.00$            

100

Wet condition bedding for water line  or sanitary sewer 

installation L.F. 50 5.00$                250.00$                5.00$                250.00$                5.00$                250.00$                5.50$                275.00$                5.00$                250.00$                
101 Solid sheet shoring system for storm sewer and water line L.F. 50 20.00$              1,000.00$            20.00$              1,000.00$            20.00$              1,000.00$            22.00$              1,100.00$            20.00$              1,000.00$            
102 Installation and removal of piezometers EA. 5 100.00$           500.00$                100.00$           500.00$                100.00$           500.00$                110.00$           550.00$                100.00$           500.00$                
103 Install extra cement stabilized sand backfill C.Y. 100 20.00$              2,000.00$            20.00$              2,000.00$            32.00$              3,200.00$            22.00$              2,200.00$            20.00$              2,000.00$            
104 Install extra bank sand backfill C.Y. 100 15.00$              1,500.00$            15.00$              1,500.00$            15.00$              1,500.00$            16.00$              1,600.00$            15.00$              1,500.00$            
105 Install extra crushed concrete base material TON 100 25.00$              2,500.00$            25.00$              2,500.00$            25.00$              2,500.00$            27.00$              2,700.00$            25.00$              2,500.00$            

106

Extra 1.5 sack of cement per cubic yard added to the 6" concrete 

paving and driveways (total of 7.0 sack/cubic yard) S.Y. 5,000 2.50$                12,500.00$          6.30$                31,500.00$          3.00$                15,000.00$          2.70$                13,500.00$          2.50$                12,500.00$          

107

Extra 1.5 sack of cement per cubic yard added to the 8" concrete 

paving (total of 7.0 sack/cubic yard) S.Y. 400 3.00$                1,200.00$            10.50$              4,200.00$            3.50$                1,400.00$            3.25$                1,300.00$            3.00$                1,200.00$            
108 Extra Type "D" asphalt pavement TON 75 80.00$              6,000.00$            210.00$           15,750.00$          110.00$           8,250.00$            87.00$              6,525.00$            80.00$              6,000.00$            
109 1-1/4" to 2" single short side water service reconnection EA. 1 500.00$           500.00$                500.00$           500.00$                700.00$           700.00$                540.00$           540.00$                500.00$           500.00$                
110 1-1/4" to 2" single long side water service reconnection EA. 1 800.00$           800.00$                1,110.00$        1,110.00$            1,200.00$        1,200.00$            865.00$           865.00$                800.00$           800.00$                
111 Brace, support and protect utility structures EA. 16 800.00$           12,800.00$          2,500.00$        40,000.00$          1,600.00$        25,600.00$          865.00$           13,840.00$          800.00$           12,800.00$          

112

Exaggerated curb to match existing elevation of back of curb for 

tree protection L.F. 100 3.00$                300.00$                10.50$              1,050.00$            15.50$              1,550.00$            3.25$                325.00$                3.00$                300.00$                
113 Remove existing 42" RCP storm sewer L.F. 200 8.00$                1,600.00$            8.00$                1,600.00$            20.00$              4,000.00$            21.00$              4,200.00$            20.00$              4,000.00$            
114 Type I reflective pavement markings, 24" white, solid line L.F. 15 4.00$                60.00$                  4.00$                60.00$                  5.00$                75.00$                  8.00$                120.00$                4.00$                60.00$                  
115 Type I reflective pavement markings, 12" white, solid line L.F. 1 2.00$                2.00$                     2.00$                2.00$                    2.00$                2.00$                    4.00$                4.00$                    2.00$                2.00$                    
116 Additional clearing and grubbing, including tree removal AC. 2 4,000.00$        8,000.00$            4,000.00$        8,000.00$            4,000.00$        8,000.00$            4,000.00$        8,000.00$            4,000.00$        8,000.00$            

117 Replace top 12" layer of hydrocarbon impacted soil in 2-6" lifts S.Y. 1,500 2.50$                3,750.00$            2.50$                3,750.00$            2.50$                3,750.00$            2.50$                3,750.00$            2.50$                3,750.00$            
118 Cash allowance for miscellaneous items L.S. 1 5,000.00$        5,000.00$            5,000.00$        5,000.00$            5,000.00$        5,000.00$            5,000.00$        5,000.00$            5,000.00$        5,000.00$            

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL ITEMS: 65,262.00$          125,272.00$       90,277.00$          71,894.00$          67,662.00$          

ADD ALTERNATE ITEM NO. 1 ITEMS:

119

Rehabilitate the condition of the eroding corner at Jordan's Gully 

near Sta. 29+00 L.S. 1 25,500.00$     25,500.00$          46,000.00$          91,000.00$          7,600.00$            82,134.00$     82,134.00$          

TOTAL ADD ALTERNATE ITEM NO. 1 ITEM: 25,500.00$          46,000.00$          91,000.00$          7,600.00$            82,134.00$          

TOTAL DRAINAGE ITEMS: 1,345,474.00$    1,420,359.73$    1,938,692.00$    2,208,745.00$    2,430,045.80$    
TOTAL PAVING ITEMS: 292,155.00$        434,894.50$       340,917.50$       392,497.50$       350,345.00$       
TOTAL WATER ITEMS: 104,535.00$        207,820.00$       197,389.80$       195,390.00$       201,770.00$       

TOTAL SANITARY SEWER ITEMS: 18,059.00$          64,947.00$          33,141.00$          54,919.00$          41,070.80$          
TOTAL TREE PROTECTION ITEMS: 26,719.50$          67,135.00$          40,380.00$          35,105.00$          32,030.00$          

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL ITEMS: 65,262.00$          125,272.00$       90,277.00$          71,894.00$          67,662.00$          

TOTAL BASE BID ITEMS: 1,852,204.50$    2,320,428.23$    2,640,797.30$    2,958,550.50$    3,122,923.60$    

TOTAL ALTERNATE NO. 1 ITEMS: 25,500.00$          46,000.00$          91,000.00$          7,600.00$            82,134.00$          
Represents Error Corrected by Engineer

Bid Date 9/26/2013
3 of 3



 

 

 

COUNCIL MEETING  

10-17-2013 

AGENDA ITEM #8 

 

APPROVAL OF DEMOLITION PACKAGE 

PROPOSAL FOR BENDER HIGH SCHOOL 

RENOVATION PROJECT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1

Jason Stuebe

From: Scott Brady <scottb@joinerarchitects.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 08, 2013 7:11 PM
To: Darrell Boeske
Cc: Jason Stuebe; Mark Martin
Subject: Bender High School - Demolition Package Proposal Summary
Attachments: Demolition Proposal Summary.pdf

Dear Darrell: 
  
I am pleased to submit the Demolition Package Proposal Summary for Bender High School. 
  
The actual cost of all the demolition work, which includes the demolition of the 1st and 2nd floors, the 
elevator addition and the complete removal of a portion of the 1950s "Kitchen" addition on the 
northwest side of the 1929 structure is right at $306,000. 
  
We recommend that an Owner Contingency and a Contractor Contingency fund be included in the 
contract amount in case there are any "unforeseen" issues that arise, in which case these funds can 
be used to take care of those type issues. 
  
Please note that all of the Owner and Contractor Contingency Fund balances are returned to 
the Owner after the demolition package is completed.  Any remaining contingency funds will 
be allocated to the rebuild package.   
  
Please also note that NONE of the Owner or Contractor Contingency Funds can be spent 
without approval by the Owner.  
  
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions, or if you need additional information. 
  
Sincerely, 
  
Scott Brady 
Joiner Architects 
(281) 359-6401 Office 
(713) 805-1387 Cell 
  
  



Demolition Package - Proposal Summary

Description Base Bid

General Conditions - 10 Week Duration $80,032

Interior Demolition, 1st and 2nd floors, Elevator and Kitchen 

Building $168,000

Ventilation of Space during Demolition (OSHA Requirement) $2,000

Weather protection where adjacent buildings are removed $4,000

Construct new exterior wall at kitchen building $10,047

Remove and reinstall windows at 2nd floor for removal of 

debris $2,000

Plumbing work required for temporary service during 

construction $10,449

Electrical work required for temporary 200 AMP service $9,870

Tree Protection $1,500

Sawcut/Breakout/Pour-Back at Sanitary Disconnect $800

Infill with soil at demolished foundations (elevator and kitchen 

area) $3,000

Remove existing decorative trim, door frame and wood 

transoms for reuse.  $8,500

SUB-TOTAL $300,198

* Owner Contingency Allowance $25,000

* Contractor Contingency Allowance $50,000

SUB-TOTAL $375,198

Contractor Fee  (1.50%) $5,628

TOTAL DEMOLITION PACKAGE $380,826

* Owner Contingency and Contractor Contingency 

Sums/Balances are returned to the Owner after completion of 

the Demolition Package, and will be allocated to the Re-Build 

Package.



 

 

 

COUNCIL MEETING 

10-17-2013 

AGENDA ITEM #9 

 

APPROVAL HYDRIL USA HUMBLE 

DEVELOPMENT PLAT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 























 

 

 

COUNCIL MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM #10 

10-17-2013 

 

AUTHORIZATION OF REQUEST FOR 

STREET CLOSURE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

COUNCIL MEETING 

10-17-2013 

AGENDA ITEM #11 

 

AUTHORIZATION TO PURCHASE REMOUNT 

AMBULANCE #331 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 

 

 

COUNCIL MEETING 

10-17-2013 

AGENDA ITEM #12 

 

MONTHLY REPORTS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





















































































































































 

 

 

COUNCIL MEETING 

10-17-13 

AGENDA ITEM #13 

 

CORRESPONDENCE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1 
 

 
 

October 4, 2013 
Number 36 

 

City-Related Constitutional Amendment Propositions 
 
Six out of nine proposed amendments to the Texas Constitution on the November 5 ballot 
directly affect Texas cities.   
 
Proposition 6 is the proposal that would fund infrastructure projects in the State Water Plan. The 
proposed amendment would create two state funds to be administered by the Water Development 
Board.  If the proposition passes, $2 billion from the state’s “Rainy Day Fund” would be 
funneled into the accounts for the purpose of making loans to cities and others for water 
infrastructure projects. 
 
Propositions 1 and 4 relate to property tax exemptions for certain veterans or their surviving 
spouses. Proposition 1 would authorize a property tax exemption for all or part of the market 
value of the residence homestead of a surviving spouse of a member of the U.S. armed forces 
who is killed in action if the surviving spouse has not remarried. Proposition 4 would authorize a 
property tax exemption for a percentage of the market value of a residence homestead of a 
disabled veteran (or surviving spouse in certain circumstances) that is equal to the disabled 
veteran’s percentage of disability if the homestead was donated to the disabled veteran by a 
charitable organization at no cost to the veteran. 
 
Proposition 7 would allow a home rule city with three or four year terms to, if the charter so 
provides, fill a vacancy by appointment if the unexpired term is 12 months or less.  Current law 
mandates the calling of a special election to fill such a vacancy, regardless of charter provisions 
to the contrary.   
  
Additional information about all of the propositions is available in the constitutional amendment 
“Focus Report”, , prepared by the House http://www.hro.house.state.tx.us/pdf/focus/amend83.pdf
Research Organization.  The specific ballot language for the city-related amendments follows: 
 
Proposition 1: The constitutional amendment authorizing the legislature to provide for an 
exemption from ad valorem taxation of all or part of the market value of the residence homestead 

http://www.hro.house.state.tx.us/pdf/focus/amend83.pdf


2 
 

of the surviving spouse of a member of the armed services of the United States who is killed in 
action. 
 
Proposition 3: The constitutional amendment to authorize a political subdivision of this state to 
extend the number of days that aircraft parts that are exempt from ad valorem taxation due to 
their location in this state for a temporary period may be located in this state for purposes of 
qualifying for the tax exemption. 
 
Proposition 4: The constitutional amendment authorizing the legislature to provide for an 
exemption from ad valorem taxation of part of the market value of the residence homestead of a 
partially disabled veteran or the surviving spouse of a partially disabled veteran if the residence 
homestead was donated to the disabled veteran by a charitable organization. 
 
Proposition 6: The constitutional amendment providing for the creation of the State Water 
Implementation Fund for Texas and the State Water Implementation Revenue Fund for Texas to 
assist in the financing of priority projects in the state water plan to ensure the availability of 
adequate water resources. 
 
Proposition 7: The constitutional amendment authorizing a home-rule municipality to provide in 
its charter the procedure to fill a vacancy on its governing body for which the unexpired term is 
12 months or less. 
 
Proposition 9: The constitutional amendment relating to expanding the types of sanctions that 
may be assessed against a judge or justice following a formal proceeding instituted by the State 
Commission on Judicial Conduct.  
 
 

Federal Government Shut Down 
 
Congress thus far has failed to agree on a bill to fund most aspects of the federal government.   
The failure resulted in a partial government shutdown that began on Tuesday, October 1.   
 
Federal programs such as Social Security, Medicare, air traffic control, and Veterans’ hospitals 
will continue to function as usual.  However, national parks and museums will close and 800,000 
federal employees across the country will be furloughed.   
 
Federal agencies will be responsible for which programs remain open.  If you have questions on 
how the shut down of a particular federal program impacts your city, please visit the Office of 
Management and Budget website, , to see http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/contingency-plans
each agency’s contingency plan.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

TML member cities may use the material herein for any purpose. No other 
person or entity may reproduce, duplicate, or distribute any part of this 
document without the written authorization of the Texas Municipal 
League. 

http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/contingency-plans

		2013-10-14T14:16:42-0500
	Jason Stuebe




